WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1956

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 20

(By Mr	mills)
	*	
PASSED	Jahreny 3	1956
In Effect	Jrsm)	Passage
	2	

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 20

(By Mr. MILLS)

(Originating in the Committee on Claims)

[Passed February 3, 1956; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT finding and declaring certain claims against the state and its agencies to be moral obligations of the state, and directing the auditor to issue warrants for the payment thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Finding and Declaring Certain Claims Against

- 2 the State Adjutant General, State Board of Controls,
- 3 State Road Commission, State Tax Commissioner and
- 4 West Virginia University, to Be Moral Obligations of the
- 5 State, and Directing Payment thereof.—The Legislature

6	has considered the findings of fact and recommendations
7	reported to it by the attorney general concerning various
8	claims against the state and agencies thereof, and in re-
9	spect to each of the following claims the Legislature
10	adopts those findings of fact as its own, and hereby de-
11	clares it to be the moral obligation of the state to pay
12	each such claim in the amount specified below, and directs
13	the auditor to issue warrants for the payment thereof
14	out of any fund appropriated and available for the pur-
15	pose.
16	(a) Claims versus State Adjutant General.
17	(1) Gillespie, Furman G\$ 97.00
18	(2) Mohr, Lawrence
19	(3) Ridgley, Carl V. 10,099.00
20	(4) Roush, Joseph W. 244.04
21	(5) Williams, G. T
22	(b) Claims versus State Board of Controls.
23	(1) Birchfield, Homer\$ 267.93
24	(c) Claims versus State Road Commission.
25	(1) Burdette, Offie
26	(2) Burger, W. S 121.11

27	(3)	Cameron Oil and Gas Company 50.50
28	(4)	Cantley, John Ray 40.00
29	(5)	Fidelity-Phenix Fire Insurance Com-
30		pany 47.94
31	(6)	Painter, Martha S., admx., estate of
32		Anna B. Summers, deceased
33	(7)	Seruggs, E. H
34	(8)	Shabdue, Harry 684.25
35	(9)	Smith, Hobert
36	(10)	Summers, D. C
37	(11)	Summers, Dorr
38	(12)	Wagers, James Franklin 25.00
39	(13)	Weikle, Florence Lawhorn 185.00
40	(14)	Weikle, Lawrence Edwin
41	(d) Cla	aims versus State Tax Commissioner.
42	(1)	Blue Grass Cooperage Company\$ 446.66
43	(e) Cla	ims versus West Virginia University.
44	(1)	Logan Company, Inc\$ 776.84
_		

	The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
	the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
	The same of the sa
	Chairman Senate Committee
	A I to the W
,	Dr. J. Lind Ordano
	Chairman House Committee
	n
	Originated in the House of Delegates
	Takes effect passage.
	7
	Many of the sta
1	Clerk of the Senate
	1 A Blocks alice
	Clerk of the House of Delegates
	Kall (Ma) park
	President of the Senate
	Wala
	Speaker House of Delegates
	atest of a superior (1)
	e production of the first will be
	The within asproved this the 9
	day of Lebruary, 1956.
	William C. Marland
	Governor
	€ 2°

Elled In the Office of the Secretary of State FEB 9 1956

of West Virginia FEB 9 1956